- The basic raw materials used by the Group for the Perfume, Cosmetics and Face Care products are perfumes, oils
and chemicals.

The prices of raw materials in perfumes, cosmetics and facials do not fluctuate significantly, and any differences are
eliminated by gradually transferring volumes from one supplier to another when necessary, maintaining active
alternative suppliers and creating security stocks.

- The basic raw materials used by the Group for the categories of household products (food packaging products and
plastic waste bags) are aluminum (in jumbo rolls), plastic (PVC / LDPE Clingfilm in Jumbo rolls) and polyethylene
(HDPE, LDPE, LLDPE).

Regarding the effect of fluctuations in the prices of aluminum and plastic, the Group proceeds to the closing of price
at short intervals, and in addition creates a security stock when it deems it necessary.

However, in the worst case scenario, where the cost of products that are based on aluminum and plastic increases
at the same time by 3%, then by keeping all other parameters stable, the burden on the Group's cost of sales will be
0.57 million euro.

Maturity of liabilities 2018 within 6 months 6 to 12 months 1 to 5 years over 5 years Total

Long-term loans 0 0 38,000,000 0 38,000,000

Short-term loans 1,911,410 5,809,208 0 0 7,720,618

Suppliers 61,846,984 765,823 0 0 62,612,807

Other Liabilities 3,880,118 1,263,791 1,221,898 0 6,365,807

Total 67,638,512 7,838,822 39,221,898 0 114,699,232

Maturity of liabilities 2017 within 6 months 6 to 12 months 1 to 5 years over 5 years Total

Long-term loans 0 0 26,018,341 0 26,018,341

Short-term loans 4,367,249 1,340,819 0 0 5,708,068

Suppliers 53,667,304 2,618,044 0 0 56,285,349

Other Liabilities 4,525,799 512,579 2,007,997 0 7,046,375

Total 62,560,352 4,471,442 28,026,338 0 95,058,133

Group

Group

Maturity of liabilities 2018 within 6 months 6 to 12 months 1 to 5 years over 5 years Total

Long-term loans 0 0 38,000,000 0 38,000,000

Short-term loans 1,500,000 1,500,000 0 0 3,000,000

Suppliers 27,303,347 765,823 0 0 28,069,170

Other Liabilities 3,668,219 2,289,164 1,864,687 0 7,822,071

Total 32,471,566 4,554,987 39,864,687 0 76,891,241

Maturity of liabilities 2017 within 6 months 6 to 12 months 1 to 5 years over 5 years Total

Long-term loans 0 0 26,000,000 0 26,000,000

Short-term loans 1,200,000 1,200,000 0 0 2,400,000

Suppliers 30,776,050 627,501 0 0 31,403,550

Other Liabilities 4,578,821 1,819,837 2,513,710 0 8,912,369

Total 36,554,871 3,647,338 28,513,710 0 68,715,919

Company

Company

73 ANNUAL FINANCIAL REPORT OF THE FISCAL YEAR FROM 1/1/2018 – 31/12/2018

Commercial Activity Sectors
Mass Market

Cosmetics

Household

Products
Other Sales

Private Label

(Polipak)

Income from

associate

companies

Group Total

Income from external customers 151,528,834 130,464,018 43,396,165 18,606,712 0 343,995,729

Earnings before interest & tax (EBIT) 12,196,528 13,298,544 4,173,674 1,466,193 9,438,878 40,573,818

Interest income 53,770 46,295 15,399 6,603 0 122,066

Interest expenses -605,704 -521,502 -173,467 -74,376 0 -1,375,048

Earnings before tax 11,406,491 12,618,334 3,947,416 1,369,181 9,438,878 38,780,300

Income tax 1,490,746 1,649,125 515,899 178,942 1,806,805 5,641,516

Earnings / losses after tax 3,621,931 4,581,400 309,790 600,676 7,632,073 16,745,870

Depreciation / amortization 2,532,854 2,180,748 725,381 980,791 0 6,419,774

Earnings before interest, tax,

depreciation & amortization

(EBITDA) 14,729,382 15,479,293 4,899,055 2,446,984 9,438,878 46,993,592

4.10 EXPLANATORY NOTES ON THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

4.10.1 Segment reporting

For management purposes, the Group is organized in four basic business segments: Mass Market Cosmetics,

Household Products, Other Sales and the Private Label Products. According to IFRS 8 – Operating Segments, the

management monitors the operating results of the business segments separately with the objective to evaluate the

performance and decision making as regards to the allocation of resources.

The Group’s results per segment are analyzed as follows:

For the period 01/01/2018 – 31/12/2018: